treasury team which monitors the foreign exchange fluctuations on a continuous basis and advises the management
of any material adverse effect on the Company.

 Foreign currency risk exposure from financial instruments are given below (net of hedging)

Foreign currency As at 31 March 2024
` (in crores) Foreign currency

(in units crores)
Payables

USD (27.01) (0.32)
EUR*  (0.12) 	-
RMB*  (0.02) 	-

Receivables
USD*  0.55  0.01

Cash
USD *  0.08 	-
RMB*  0.03 	-

 * Amount of foreign currency rounded off to nearest decimal

Foreign currency As at 31 March 2023
` (in crores) Foreign currency

(in units crores)
Payables

USD  (35.85)  (0.44)
Receivables

USD*  0.23 	-
Cash

USD*  0.69  0.01
RMB*  0.14  0.01

 * Amount of foreign currency rounded off to nearest decimal

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis:

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD variables held constant. The below impact on the
Company’s profit or loss before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary
assets and liabilities as at standalone balance sheet date:

Foreign currency Impact on profit or loss and total equity

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

5% Strengthening of foreign currency

USD (1.32)  (1.75)

Others (0.01)  0.01

5% Weakening of foreign currency

USD 1.32  1.75

Others 0.01  (0.01)

B Credit risk

  Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails
to meet its contractual obligations, and arises from cash and cash equivalents, bank balances other than cash and

165ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

Notes forming part of Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

STATUTORY REPORTS STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

cash equivalents, other financial assets as well as credit exposures to customers including outstanding receivables.
The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets.

  The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company assesses the
credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors.